

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS
IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEASED
HOUSING ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL, NATIONAL
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION AND NEW
JERSEY APARTMENT ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

HARRY J. KELLY, ESQ.

BRIAN J. WHITTAKER, ESQ.

JOHN C. HAYES, JR., ESQ.

Counsel of Record

NIXON PEABODY LLP

401 Ninth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 585-8000

jhayes@nixonpeabody.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Leased
Housing Association, National Multi Housing Council,
National Apartment Association and New Jersey
Apartment Association*

242735



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. SUMMARY	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT THE PETITION TO DECIDE THAT THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DOES NOT INCORPORATE DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY.....	4
1. Based On The Court’s Analysis Of Similar Statutes, The Text Of The Fair Housing Act Does Not Support Disparate Impact Claims.....	4
2. Disparate Impact Liability Presents Unique Problems in the Housing Context That Make It Inappropriate As A Basis For Liability.....	9
3. Disparate Impact Liability Should Not Be Used To Second-Guess Otherwise Valid Policy Decisions.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. IF THE COURT BELIEVES THAT DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY EXISTS UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT, THE PETITION PROVIDES AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY AND LIMIT THOSE ACTIONS THAT CREATE LIABILITY	15
1. Disparate Impact Liability Should Be Limited To Actions Against Governmental Entities And Not Private Parties	15
2. The Court Should Establish A Benchmark For Determining Whether A Statistical Disparity Constitutes A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case Of Disparate Impact Discrimination	17
3. The Court Should Allow Disparate Impact Claims Only When The Impact Is Qualitatively Different On the Protected Class Than It Is On Nonprotected Classes.....	20
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Blackwell v. H.A. Hous. L.P.</i> , No. 05-cv-01225-LTB-CBS (D. Colo. 2005)	12
<i>Brown v. Artery Org.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)	16
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	17
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	5
<i>Hazelton Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	17, 18
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v.</i> <i>Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Page v. U.S. Indus., Inc.</i> , 726 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1984)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Shidaker v. Tisch</i> , 833 F.2d 627 (7th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Stagi v. AMTRAK</i> , 391 Fed. Appx. 133 (3d Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	14, 16
<i>Warren v. Ypsilanti Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-40034 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	12

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. §623(a)(1)	6, 7
(Age Discrimination in Employment Act, §4(a)(1))	
29 U.S.C. §623(a)(2)	5, 6, 7, 8
(Age Discrimination in Employment Act, §4(a)(2))	
29 U.S.C. §791(g)	8
(Rehabilitation Act of 1973)	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. §1973(a) (Voting Rights Act)	8
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1) (Title VII, § 703(a)(1))	7
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2) (Title VII, § 703(a)(2))	5, 6, 8
42 U.S.C. §3604(a) (Fair Housing Act)	6, 7, 8, 9
42 U.S.C. §3601 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i> (Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968)	
42 U.S.C. §12112(b) (Americans with Disabilities Act)	7-8
42 U.S.C. §13701 <i>et seq.</i> (Violence Against Women Act)	11
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-383, §808, 88 Stat. 633 (1974)	3
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	3
25 CFR §5.850 <i>et seq.</i>	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HUD Handbook 4350.3, §4-7C.3-4	11
Kirk D. Jensen & Jeffrey P. Naimon, <i>The Fair Housing Act, Disparate Impact Claims and Magner v. Gallagher: An Opportunity To Return To the Primacy of the Statutory Text</i> , 129 BANKING L. J. 99 (2012)	8
Peter E. Mahoney, <i>The End(s) Of Disparate Impact: Doctrinal Reconstruction, Fair Housing And Lending Law, and the Antidiscrimination Principle</i> , 47 EMORY L.J. 409 (1998)	15
